A15.   Significant Related Party Transactions

There were no significant related party transactions during the quarter under review.

A16. Prior year adjustments

 There were prior year adjustments noted as follows:

 (i) Understatement of property, plant and equipment, depreciation expenses and adjustment of related

account balances.

(i) Understatement of provision for gratuity payment and adjustment of related account balances.

(ii) Write offs of unidentified deposits and prepaid levy due to non-recoverability of the said balances.

 (v) Reclassification of the transferable golf club membership from current asset to non-current asset.

7

CYL CORPORATION BERHAD

 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

Registration No.: 200001013537 (516143-V)

QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE FOURTH FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 31 JANUARY 2020

(THESE FIGURES ARE UNAUDITED)

 Adjustments are made as follows:

  As previously

reported

 Effect of prior

year adjustments

As restated

As at 1 February 2018

Consolidated statement of financial

position

Property, plant and equipment  54,690  1,553  56,243

Transferable golf club membership  -  85   85

Other receivables, deposits and prepaid

expenses

   1,701

   (578)

   1,123

Provision for gratuity payment  1,377   (55)   1,322

Retained earnings  15,715   1,115   16,830

As at 31 January 2019

Consolidated statement of financial

position

Property, plant and equipment  55,289   2,107  57,396

Cash and bank  2,278   42  2,320

Trade payables  5,584   42  5,626

Transferable golf club membership   -   85  85

Other receivables, deposits and prepaid

expenses

   1,100

   (843)

   257

Provision for gratuity payment  1,230   (79)  1,151

Retained earnings  11,151   1,429  12,580

For the financial year ended 31

January 2019

Consolidated statement of profit or

loss and other comprehensive income

Revenue  53,454   (65)  53,389

Other income  113   65  178

Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment

   4,308

   (288)

   4,020

Other expenses  10,009   (52)  9,957

Finance costs  -   27  27

   8

CYL CORPORATION BERHAD

 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

Registration No.: 200001013537 (516143-V)

QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE FOURTH FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 31 JANUARY 2020

(THESE FIGURES ARE UNAUDITED)

B ADDITIONAL NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134

B1. Review of performance

 INDIVIDUAL QUARTER

3 months

ended

3 months

ended Variance

 31.01.2020   31.01.2019

 RM'000   RM'000 % RM'000

Revenue 7,618   14,289   (46.69)   (6,671)

Consolidated (loss)/profit before tax   (158)   839 (118.83) (997)

Income tax expense (319)   (93) 243.01 226

Consolidated (loss)/profit after tax   (477)   746 (163.94)   (1,223)

 CUMULATIVE QUARTER

12 months

ended

12 months

ended Variance

 31.01.2020  31.01.2019

 RM'000  RM'000 % RM'000

Revenue 41,443  53,389   (22.37)   (11,946)

Consolidated profit/(loss) before tax 477  (1,501) 131.76  1,979

Income tax expense (319)  (93) 243.01 226

Consolidated loss after tax 158  (1,595) 109.90 1,753

(i) Current Quarter Review

 The Group revenue for the current financial quarter ended 31 January 2020 decreased by RM6.67 million

when compared to corresponding quarter ended 31 January 2019.

The Group reported a loss of RM158 thousand and revenue of RM7.62 million for the current quarter ended

31 January 2020. In the corresponding interim period ended 31 January 2019, the Group reported a profit

before tax of RM839 thousand and revenue of RM14.29 million respectively. The lower performance is mainly